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Office of the President 
June 19, 2020 
 
Members, Board of Trustees: 
 

ACADEMIC YEAR 2020-21 TUITION AND MANDATORY FEES SCHEDULE 
 
Recommendation: that the Board of Trustees approve the attached Academic Year 
2020-21 Tuition and Mandatory Fees Schedule. The recommended tuition and 
mandatory fees reflect a one percent increase for most resident students and a two 
percent increase for most non-resident students. 
 
Background: Pursuant to KRS 164.020(8), the Council on Postsecondary Education has 
the statutory authority to determine tuition for Kentucky’s public colleges and 
universities. The Council considers any required fees charged to most students as 
subject to the statute.  
 
Over the past six months, the Council considered several key issues in developing its 
2020-21 tuition and mandatory fee recommendation, including the level of state funding 
provided to postsecondary institutions in the enacted 2020-21 Budget of the 
Commonwealth, the disruption to campus operations and the impact on students and 
families of the COVID-19 pandemic, and fixed and unavoidable cost increases at 
Kentucky’s public institutions. On April 24, 2020, the Council adopted a motion to not 
establish undergraduate resident tuition and fee ceilings as in past years but to allow 
the institutions to submit for consideration recommendations approved by their 
respective boards.  
 
The Council also adopted a recommendation that the public institutions be allowed to 
submit for Council review and approval market competitive tuition and fee rates for 
graduate and online courses, as well as, tuition and fee rates for nonresident students 
that comply with Council policy. The Council’s current policy states that every institution 
shall manage its tuition and fee rate structures, price discounting, and scholarship aid 
for out-of-state students, such that in any given year, the average net tuition and fee 
revenue generated per nonresident undergraduate student equals or exceeds 130 
percent of the annual full-time tuition and fee charge assessed to resident 
undergraduate students. 
 
Reflective of senior leadership’s desires to address student affordability concerns while 
recognizing the University’s fiscal challenges, the attached schedules reflect modest 
tuition and mandatory fee rate increases of one percent for most resident students and 
two percent for most non-resident students. The recommended rates also comply with 
the Council’s undergraduate nonresident policy.  



 
Each year, the Student Fee Allocation Committee of the Student Government 
Association solicits and reviews proposals for changes in mandatory fees. Given 
concerns with affordability, the committee did not propose any increases in mandatory 
fees. As a result of the committee’s recommendation and the fiscal challenges facing 
the University, the proposed rate increases are fully attributed to tuition.  
 
The recommended tuition and mandatory fees are presented in Attachment I; 
mandatory fees are shown separately in Attachment II. The University has submitted 
the attached rates for Council approval, pending approval by the Board of Trustees. The 
Council is expected to review and consider the institution’s 2020-21 tuition and 
mandatory fee rates in July.  
 
The recommended program, course, and administrative fees for Academic Year 2020-
21 are included in FCR 4 Fiscal Year 2020-21 Operating and Capital Budget.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                                 

Action taken:  Approved  Disapproved  Other   



Dollar Dollar
Effective Fall 2020 2019-20 2020-21 Change 2019-20 2020-21 Change

Undergraduate7

Resident, Full-Time
Tuition $5,505.50 $5,567.50 $62.00 $5,505.50 $5,567.50 $62.00
Mandatory Fees 674.50 674.50 $0.00 128.50 128.50 $0.00
Total $6,180.00 $6,242.00 $62.00 $5,634.00 $5,696.00 $62.00

Resident, Part-Time (Per Credit Hour)
Tuition $459.00 $464.00 $5.00 $459.00 $464.00 $5.00
Mandatory Fees 42.00 42.00 $0.00 11.00 11.00 $0.00
Total $501.00 $506.00 $5.00 $470.00 $475.00 $5.00

Non-Resident, Full-Time
Tuition $14,665.50 $14,972.50 $307.00 $14,665.50 $14,972.50 $307.00
Mandatory Fees 674.50 674.50 $0.00 128.50 128.50 $0.00
Total $15,340.00 $15,647.00 $307.00 $14,794.00 $15,101.00 $307.00

Non-Resident, Part-Time (Per Credit Hour)
Tuition $1,223.00 $1,248.00 $25.00 $1,223.00 $1,248.00 $25.00
Mandatory Fees 42.00 42.00 $0.00 11.00 11.00 $0.00
Total $1,265.00 $1,290.00 $25.00 $1,234.00 $1,259.00 $25.00

Undergraduate Online Learning (Per Credit Hour)2

Tuition $559.00 $565.00 $6.00 $559.00 $565.00 $6.00
Mandatory Fees 42.00 42.00 $0.00 11.00 11.00 $0.00
Total $601.00 $607.00 $6.00 $570.00 $576.00 $6.00

Active Military (Per Credit Hour)8

Tuition $250.00 $250.00
Mandatory Fees 42.00 11.00
Total $292.00 $261.00

UK Next Generation Dual Credit (Per Credit Hour)9

Tuition $58.00 TBD TBD $58.00 TBD TBD
Mandatory Fees 0.00 0.00 $0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total $58.00 TBD TBD $58.00 TBD TBD

University of Kentucky
Recommended AY 2020-21 Tuition & Mandatory Fee Rates1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

Students with No On-Campus Students with At Least One

Per Semester RatesPer Semester Rates
On-Campus Course3 Courses3
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Dollar Dollar
Effective Fall 2020 2019-20 2020-21 Change 2019-20 2020-21 Change

Graduate
Resident, Full-Time

Tuition $6,027.50 $6,094.50 $67.00 $6,027.50 $6,094.50 $67.00
Mandatory Fees 674.50 674.50 0.00 128.50 128.50 0.00
Total $6,702.00 $6,769.00 $67.00 $6,156.00 $6,223.00 $67.00

Resident, Part-Time (Per Credit Hour)
Tuition $670.00 $678.00 $8.00 $670.00 $678.00 $8.00
Mandatory Fees 56.00 56.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00
Total $726.00 $734.00 $8.00 $685.00 $693.00 $8.00

Non-Resident, Full-Time4

Students Not Enrolled Exclusively in Online Courses
Tuition $15,607.50 $15,933.50 $326.00 $15,607.50 $15,933.50 $326.00
Mandatory Fees 674.50 674.50 0.00 128.50 128.50 0.00
Total $16,282.00 $16,608.00 $326.00 $15,736.00 $16,062.00 $326.00

Students Enrolled Exclusively in Online Courses 
Tuition $6,027.50 $6,094.50 $67.00
Mandatory Fees 128.50 128.50 0.00
Total $6,156.00 $6,223.00 $67.00

Non-Resident, Part-Time (Per Credit Hour)4

Students Not Enrolled Exclusively in Online Courses
Tuition $1,732.00 $1,771.00 $39.00 $1,732.00 $1,771.00 $39.00
Mandatory Fees 56.00 56.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00
Total $1,788.00 $1,827.00 $39.00 $1,747.00 $1,786.00 $39.00

Students Enrolled Exclusively in Online Courses 
Tuition $670.00 $678.00 $8.00
Mandatory Fees 15.00 15.00 0.00
Total $685.00 $693.00 $8.00

Master of Science in Finance10

Resident, Per Credit Hour 
Tuition $858.00 $868.00 $10.00 $858.00 $868.00 $10.00
Mandatory Fees 56.00 56.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00
Total $914.00 $924.00 $10.00 $873.00 $883.00 $10.00

Non-Resident, Per Credit Hour 
Tuition $1,213.00 $1,239.00 $26.00 $1,213.00 $1,239.00 $26.00
Mandatory Fees 56.00 56.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00
Total $1,269.00 $1,295.00 $26.00 $1,228.00 $1,254.00 $26.00

University of Kentucky
Recommended AY 2020-21 Tuition & Mandatory Fee Rates1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

Per Semester Rates Per Semester Rates

Students with At Least One Students with No On-Campus 
On-Campus Course3 Courses3

Attachment I



Dollar Dollar
Effective Fall 2020 2019-20 2020-21 Change 2019-20 2020-21 Change

Master of Forensic Toxicology and Analytical Genetics10

Resident and Non-Resident, Per Credit Hour
Tuition $915.00 $925.00 $10.00 $915.00 $925.00 $10.00
Mandatory Fees 56.00 56.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00
Total $971.00 $981.00 $10.00 $930.00 $940.00 $10.00

Master or Graduate Certificate, Professional11

Resident, Full-Time
Tuition $6,354.50 $6,424.50 $70.00 $6,354.50 $6,424.50 $70.00
Mandatory Fees 674.50 674.50 0.00 128.50 128.50 0.00
Total $7,029.00 $7,099.00 $70.00 $6,483.00 $6,553.00 $70.00

Resident, Part-Time (Per Credit Hour)
Tuition $706.00 $714.00 $8.00 $706.00 $714.00 $8.00
Mandatory Fees 56.00 56.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00
Total $762.00 $770.00 $8.00 $721.00 $729.00 $8.00

Non-Resident, Full-Time
Tuition $15,984.50 $16,318.50 $334.00 $15,984.50 $16,318.50 $334.00
Mandatory Fees 674.50 674.50 0.00 128.50 128.50 0.00
Total $16,659.00 $16,993.00 $334.00 $16,113.00 $16,447.00 $334.00

Non-Resident, Part-Time (Per Credit Hour)
Tuition $1,777.00 $1,814.00 $37.00 $1,777.00 $1,814.00 $37.00
Mandatory Fees 56.00 56.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00
Total $1,833.00 $1,870.00 $37.00 $1,792.00 $1,829.00 $37.00

Master or Graduate Certificate, Health Professional12

Resident, Full-Time
Tuition $6,548.50 $6,620.50 $72.00 $6,548.50 $6,620.50 $72.00
Mandatory Fees 674.50 674.50 0.00 128.50 128.50 0.00
Total $7,223.00 $7,295.00 $72.00 $6,677.00 $6,749.00 $72.00

Resident, Part-Time (Per Credit Hour)
Tuition $728.00 $736.00 $8.00 $728.00 $736.00 $8.00
Mandatory Fees 56.00 56.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00
Total $784.00 $792.00 $8.00 $743.00 $751.00 $8.00

Non-Resident, Full-Time
Tuition $16,206.50 $16,544.50 $338.00 $16,206.50 $16,544.50 $338.00
Mandatory Fees 674.50 674.50 0.00 128.50 128.50 0.00
Total $16,881.00 $17,219.00 $338.00 $16,335.00 $16,673.00 $338.00

Non-Resident, Part-Time (Per Credit Hour)
Tuition $1,797.00 $1,839.00 $42.00 $1,797.00 $1,839.00 $42.00
Mandatory Fees 56.00 56.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00
Total $1,853.00 $1,895.00 $42.00 $1,812.00 $1,854.00 $42.00

University of Kentucky
Recommended AY 2020-21 Tuition & Mandatory Fee Rates1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

Students with At Least One Students with No On-Campus 

Per Semester Rates Per Semester Rates
On-Campus Course3 Courses3
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Dollar Dollar
Effective Fall 2020 2019-20 2020-21 Change 2019-20 2020-21 Change

Professional Practice Doctoral13

Resident, Full-Time
Tuition $8,078.50 $8,166.50 $88.00 $8,078.50 $8,166.50 $88.00
Mandatory Fees 674.50 674.50 0.00 128.50 128.50 0.00
Total $8,753.00 $8,841.00 $88.00 $8,207.00 $8,295.00 $88.00

Resident, Part-Time (Per Credit Hour)
Tuition $899.00 $908.00 $9.00 $899.00 $908.00 $9.00
Mandatory Fees 56.00 56.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00
Total $955.00 $964.00 $9.00 $914.00 $923.00 $9.00

Non-Resident, Full-Time
Tuition $21,844.50 $22,295.50 $451.00 $21,844.50 $22,295.50 $451.00
Mandatory Fees 674.50 674.50 0.00 128.50 128.50 0.00
Total $22,519.00 $22,970.00 $451.00 $21,973.00 $22,424.00 $451.00

Non-Resident, Part-Time (Per Credit Hour)
Tuition $2,427.00 $2,478.00 $51.00 $2,427.00 $2,478.00 $51.00
Mandatory Fees 56.00 56.00 0.00 15.00 15.00 0.00
Total $2,483.00 $2,534.00 $51.00 $2,442.00 $2,493.00 $51.00

Dollar
Effective July 2020 2019-20 2020-21 Change

Dentistry15

Resident
Tuition $33,704.00 $34,058.00 $354.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $35,228.00 $35,582.00 $354.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $73,653.00 $75,160.00 $1,507.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $75,177.00 $76,684.00 $1,507.00

Reduced Curriculum Load
Resident

Tuition $16,852.00 $17,029.00 $177.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $18,376.00 $18,553.00 $177.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $36,827.00 $37,580.00 $753.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $38,351.00 $39,104.00 $753.00

Per Semester Rates Per Semester Rates
On-Campus Course3 Courses3

Annual Full-Time Rates14

University of Kentucky
Recommended AY 2020-21 Tuition & Mandatory Fee Rates1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

Students with At Least One Students with No On-Campus 
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Dollar
Effective July 2020 2019-20 2020-21 Change

Doctor of Pharmacy16

Resident
Tuition $26,814.00 $27,098.00 $284.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $28,338.00 $28,622.00 $284.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $51,107.00 $52,162.00 $1,055.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $52,631.00 $53,686.00 $1,055.00

Reduced Curriculum Load
Resident

Tuition $13,407.00 $13,549.00 $142.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $14,931.00 $15,073.00 $142.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $25,554.00 $26,081.00 $527.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $27,078.00 $27,605.00 $527.00

Doctor of Physical Therapy17

Resident
Tuition $20,242.00 $20,460.00 $218.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $21,766.00 $21,984.00 $218.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $43,536.00 $43,536.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $45,060.00 $45,060.00 $0.00

Reduced Curriculum Load
Resident

Tuition $8,097.00 $8,184.00 $87.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $9,621.00 $9,708.00 $87.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $17,415.00 $17,415.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $18,939.00 $18,939.00 $0.00

Annual Full-Time Rates14

University of Kentucky
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Dollar
Effective July 2020 2019-20 2020-21 Change

Law18

Resident
Tuition $23,199.00 $23,445.00 $246.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $24,723.00 $24,969.00 $246.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $48,828.00 $49,836.00 $1,008.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $50,352.00 $51,360.00 $1,008.00

Reduced Curriculum Load
Resident

Tuition $11,599.50 $11,722.50 $123.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $13,123.50 $13,246.50 $123.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $24,414.00 $24,918.00 $504.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $25,938.00 $26,442.00 $504.00

Medicine19

Entering Class of Fall 2016
Resident

Tuition $36,192.00 $36,192.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $37,716.00 $37,716.00 $0.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $64,337.00 $64,337.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $65,861.00 $65,861.00 $0.00

Entering Class of Fall 2017
Resident

Tuition $36,948.00 $36,948.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $38,472.00 $38,472.00 $0.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $66,476.00 $66,476.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $68,000.00 $68,000.00 $0.00

Entering Class of Fall 2018
Resident

Tuition $37,396.00 $37,396.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $38,920.00 $38,920.00 $0.00

University of Kentucky
Recommended AY 2020-21 Tuition & Mandatory Fee Rates1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6

Annual Full-Time Rates14
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Dollar
Effective July 2020 2019-20 2020-21 Change

Medicine19, continued
Entering Class of Fall 2018

Non-Resident
Tuition $68,124.00 $68,124.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $69,648.00 $69,648.00 $0.00

Entering Class of Fall 2019
Resident

Tuition $38,518.00 $38,518.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $40,042.00 $40,042.00 $0.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $70,849.00 $70,849.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $72,373.00 $72,373.00 $0.00

Entering Class of Fall 2020
Resident

Tuition $38,938.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00
Total $40,462.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $72,330.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00
Total $73,854.00

Reduced Curriculum Load
Resident

Tuition $19,259.00 $19,469.00 $210.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $20,783.00 $20,993.00 $210.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $35,425.00 $36,165.00 $740.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $36,949.00 $37,689.00 $740.00

University of Kentucky

Annual Full-Time Rates14

Recommended AY 2020-21 Tuition & Mandatory Fee Rates1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
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Dollar
Effective July 2020 2019-20 2020-21 Change

Master of Science in Accounting20

One-Year, Full-Time
Resident

Tuition $21,000.00 $21,233.00 $233.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $22,524.00 $22,757.00 $233.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $29,000.00 $29,606.00 $606.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $30,524.00 $31,130.00 $606.00

Reduced Curriculum Load
Resident

Tuition $7,000.00 $7,078.00 $78.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $8,524.00 $8,602.00 $78.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $9,667.00 $9,869.00 $202.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $11,191.00 $11,393.00 $202.00

Annual Full-Time Rates14

University of Kentucky
Recommended AY 2020-21 Tuition & Mandatory Fee Rates1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
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Dollar
Effective July 2020 2019-20 2020-21 Change

Master in Business Administration21

One-Year, Full-Time
Resident

Tuition $33,893.00 $34,264.00 $371.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $35,417.00 $35,788.00 $371.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $39,963.00 $40,798.00 $835.00
Mandatory Fees 1,524.00 1,524.00 0.00
Total $41,487.00 $42,322.00 $835.00

Professional Evening Two-Years, Full-Time
Entering Class of Fall 2019

Resident
Tuition $33,839.00 $33,839.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 2,698.00 2,698.00 0.00
Total $36,537.00 $36,537.00 $0.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $39,907.00 $39,907.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 2,698.00 2,698.00 0.00
Total $42,605.00 $42,605.00 $0.00

Entering Class of Fall 2020
Resident

Tuition $34,215.00
Mandatory Fees 2,698.00
Total $36,913.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $40,741.00
Mandatory Fees 2,698.00
Total $43,439.00

Professional Evening Three-Years, Part-Time
Entering Class of Fall 2018

Resident
Tuition $32,400.00 $32,400.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 2,016.00 2,016.00 0.00
Total $34,416.00 $34,416.00 $0.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $37,919.00 $37,919.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 2,016.00 2,016.00 0.00
Total $39,935.00 $39,935.00 $0.00

University of Kentucky
Recommended AY 2020-21 Tuition & Mandatory Fee Rates1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
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Dollar
Effective July 2020 2019-20 2020-21 Change

Master in Business Administration21, continued
Professional Evening Three-Years, Part-Time

Entering Class of Fall 2019
Resident

Tuition $33,873.00 $33,873.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 2,016.00 2,016.00 0.00
Total $35,889.00 $35,889.00 $0.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $39,941.00 $39,941.00 $0.00
Mandatory Fees 2,016.00 2,016.00 0.00
Total $41,957.00 $41,957.00 $0.00

Entering Class of Fall 2020
Resident

Tuition $34,249.00
Mandatory Fees 2,016.00
Total $36,265.00

Non-Resident
Tuition $40,776.00
Mandatory Fees 2,016.00
Total $42,792.00

UK-UofL Joint Executive Master in $67,500.00 $67,500.00 $0.00
Business Administration22 (17 months)

Full Program Rates14

University of Kentucky
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University of Kentucky 
Academic Year 2020-21  

Recommended Tuition and Mandatory Fee Rates 
NOTES 

 
1 The applicable tuition and mandatory fee rates are determined at the time charges are assessed 
based on the student’s primary academic program, including students concurrently pursuing 
multiple degrees and/or certificates. Course and program fees are not included in the above rates. 

2 Unless stated otherwise, the full-time per semester rates are charged to undergraduate students 
enrolled for 12 or more credit hours and graduate and professional practice doctoral students 
enrolled for nine or more credit hours. Part-time students are charged on a per credit hour basis. 
Students considered full-time for financial aid and reporting purposes, but with less than full-time 
credit hours, (e.g., graduate students in residency status) are assessed on a per-credit hour basis. 

Undergraduate courses offered fully online (i.e., Internet, web-based delivery mode) are assessed 
using the Undergraduate Online Learning Tuition Rate. These courses are assessed tuition and 
mandatory fees per credit hour, separate and in addition to tuition and mandatory fees for any other 
courses. There is no full-time tuition cap for undergraduate online courses. The Undergraduate 
Online Learning Tuition Rate is the same for resident and non-resident undergraduate students. In 
addition to tuition and mandatory fees, a $10 per credit hour Distance Learning Fee is assessed for 
all courses offered fully online. 
3 Students enrolled in courses offered through distance learning such as fully online (i.e., Internet, 
web-based delivery mode), off-campus, TV courses, and compressed video are assessed a $10 per 
credit hour Distance Learning Fee in addition to tuition, mandatory fees, and any other course-
specific fees. 
4 Mandatory fees are assessed based on the student’s full-time or part-time status, course delivery 
mode(s), and whether the student is enrolled in at least one on-campus course. A course is 
considered on-campus if it requires regular or periodic physical attendance on campus for 
instruction and/or assessment. The delivery modes for an on-campus course may include, but are 
not limited to, traditional classroom, hybrid (e.g., traditional classroom and Internet, web-based), 
compressed video, or satellite courses. Unless stated elsewhere, students are assessed a maximum 
$674.50 for mandatory fees per term.  

The Annual Full-Time Rates for graduate and professional programs include mandatory fees 
totaling $1,524 for the full academic year and provide year-round access to services provided by 
University Health Service. The Full Program Rates for graduate programs include mandatory fees 
for all terms covered by the applicable program.  

If a student wishes to participate in any activity supported by a mandatory fee that has not been 
assessed, the student must pay the total mandatory fees for the semester, except as follows. Part-
time students and students enrolled in all off-campus courses may pay the Student Health Fee and 
the Student Wellness Fee to access University Health Service. Students enrolled in programs 
within the colleges of Dentistry, Health Sciences, Medicine, Nursing, Pharmacy, and Public Health 
are assessed the Student Health and the Student Wellness Mandatory Fees regardless of the 
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University of Kentucky 
Academic Year 2020-21  

Recommended Tuition and Mandatory Fee Rates 
NOTES 

 
location of courses. Students enrolled in programs within the College of Medicine will be assessed 
all mandatory fees regardless of the location of the courses.  

Pursuant to the Memorandum of Agreement with the Kentucky Community and Technical College 
System, students enrolled at the Bluegrass Community and Technical College (BCTC) may select 
and pay for specific services from the list of mandatory fees. However, all mandatory fees will be 
assessed BCTC students that reside in University of Kentucky student housing.  
5 Unless stated otherwise, graduate and professional program students enrolled exclusively in 
online courses (i.e., Internet, web-based delivery mode) will be assessed tuition using the 
applicable resident rate, regardless of residency status.  
 
6 The President, or his delegate, may interpret the application of these rates on an individual student 
basis in extraordinary circumstances. In periods of public health emergencies or other large-scale 
disruptions, the President, or his delegate, may also interpret the application of these rates in 
accordance with the University’s response to such disruptions. 
 
7 Lower-division undergraduate students (freshmen and sophomores) enrolled in the UK College 
of Engineering Extended Campus Program – Paducah are assessed tuition and mandatory fees 
based upon the West Kentucky Community and Technical College’s tuition and fee rates. Upper-
division undergraduate students (juniors and seniors) enrolled in the UK College of Engineering 
Extended Campus Program – Paducah are assessed the applicable UK rates. Non-resident 
undergraduate students from select contiguous counties in Illinois (Massac, Alexander, and 
Pulaski) that are enrolled in this program are eligible for the applicable Kentucky resident rates. 
 
Undergraduate students in the BCTCblue+ Program may enroll in up to 12 credit hours (no more 
than four courses) during the fall and spring semesters at the current Kentucky Community and 
Technical College System tuition rate plus associated University of Kentucky mandatory fees and 
any applicable course fees.  For more information visit: https://bluegrass.kctcs.edu/current-
students/academic-resources/transfer-information.aspx. 
 
8 Active U.S. Armed Forces military personnel who qualify for the Armed Forces Tuition 
Assistance (TA) program through Title X are eligible for the Active Military Tuition Rate. Eligible 
students are assessed tuition and mandatory fees per credit hour for undergraduate courses. There 
is no full-time tuition cap for the Active Military Tuition Rate. The Active Military Tuition Rate 
is the same for resident and non-resident undergraduate students. 
9 The University of Kentucky is a participating institution in the Kentucky Higher Education 
Assistance Authority (KHEAA) Dual Credit Scholarship Program. Through this program, high 
school students can enroll in a college course(s) and receive credit from both the high school and 
the university. Students that attend select network high schools have access to UK Dual Credit 
courses through the UK Next Generation Scholarship Program. As a participating institution, UK 
assesses eligible students the established statewide dual credit tuition rate, which is one-third of 
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the KCTCS hourly tuition rate ($58 per credit hour for the 2019-2020 academic year). In addition, 
the University does not charge any additional fees to dual credit students such as lab fees, special 
equipment and admission or application fees. 
10 Students pursuing the following graduate degrees are assessed tuition and mandatory fees based 
on the applicable per credit hour rate for all attempted credit hours, regardless of full-time or part-
time status: 

• Master of Science in Finance 
• Master of Forensic Toxicology and Analytical Genetics 

 
11 The “Master or Graduate Certificate, Professional” tuition and mandatory fee rates are assessed 
to students enrolled in the following master and graduate certificate programs: 

• Applied Statistics 
• Digital Mapping 
• Diplomacy and International Commerce 
• Diversity and Inclusion 
• Liberal Studies 
• Public Financial Management 
• Teaching English as a Second Language 
• Teaching World Languages 

 

12 The “Master or Graduate Certificate, Health Professional” tuition and mandatory fee rates are 
assessed to students enrolled in the following programs: 

• Graduate Certificate in Applied Nutrition and Culinary Medicine 
• Master of Science in Nursing - Healthcare Systems Leadership 
• Master of Science in Physician Assistant Studies 
• Master of Science in Radiological Medical Physics 

 
13 The “Professional Practice Doctoral” tuition and mandatory fee rates are assessed to students 
enrolled in doctoral programs offered by the following colleges: 

• Nursing 
• Public Health (excluding Physical Therapy) 

 
14 Unless otherwise publicized, students enrolled in programs with Annual Full-Time Rates or Full 
Program Rates are assessed tuition and mandatory fees semi-annually for all terms within the same 
academic year. The Academic Year (AY) 2020-21 rates are effective July 2020. 
 
15 Half-time tuition and mandatory fee rates for AY 2020-21 of $18,553 for resident students and 
$39,104 for non-resident students are established for those dental students who have been 
approved by the Dean of the College of Dentistry to have a reduced curriculum load. 
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16 Half-time tuition and mandatory fee rates for AY 2020-21 of $15,073 for resident students and 
$27,605 for non-resident students are established for those pharmacy students who have been 
approved by the Dean of the College of Pharmacy to have a reduced curriculum load. 
 

17 Students pursuing the Doctor of Physical Therapy are assessed tuition in three installments (one-
fifth for the summer term and two-fifths for the fall and spring terms). Mandatory fees are assessed 
in two installments (fall and spring terms). Half-time tuition and mandatory fee rates for AY 2020-
21 of $11,754 for resident students and $23,292 for non-resident students are established for those 
students who have been approved by the Dean of the College of Health Sciences to have a reduced 
curriculum load. 
 
18 Part-time enrollment in the Rosenberg College of Law is permitted only with prior approval of 
the College of Law Associate Dean for Academic Affairs and is granted only for extraordinary 
circumstances. Half-time tuition and mandatory fee rates for AY 2020-21 of $13,246.50 for 
resident students and $26,442.00 for non-resident students are established for those students who 
have been approved for part-time enrollment. 
 
19 The College of Medicine tuition and mandatory fee rates are “locked-in” for each entering class 
cohort. The total of the assessed rates does not change while students are enrolled in the program. 
Reduced curriculum tuition and fee rates for AY 2020-21 of $20,993 for resident students and 
$37,689 for non-resident students are established for those medical students who have been 
approved by the College of Medicine Student Progress and Promotion Committee to have a 
reduced curriculum load. 
 
20 Students pursuing the Master of Science in Accounting are assessed tuition and mandatory fees 
in three installments (fall, spring, and summer terms) for the 11-month program. The Becker CPA 
Review Course is optional and not included in the Annual Full-Time Rates. Reduced tuition and 
mandatory fee rates for AY 2020-21 of $8,602.00 for resident students and $11,393.00 for non-
resident students are established for those students who have been approved by the Dean of the 
Gatton College of Business and Economics to have a reduced curriculum load. 
 

21 The Master of Business Administration tuition and mandatory fee rates are based on the program 
duration. The rates are assessed in installments throughout the duration of the program. Tuition for 
the one-year program is assessed in three installments (one-fifth for the summer term and two-
fifths for the fall and spring terms). Mandatory fees are assessed in two installments (fall and spring 
terms). Tuition and mandatory fees for the two-year and three-year programs are assessed each 
semester based on course load. 
 
22The UK-UofL Joint Executive Master in Business Administration rate is assessed to resident and 
non-resident students and reflects the total price of the program including tuition, mandatory fees, 
and program fee. The rate is apportioned to each institution. 
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Undergraduate Graduate
Full-Time Part-Time Part-Time

Mandatory Fees Assessed
All Undergraduate and Graduate Students

Diversity Fee $6.00 $0.50 $0.70
Environmental Stewardship 4.00 0.35 0.45
Kentucky Kernel 2.00 0.15 0.25
Student Government Association 12.00 1.00 1.40
Technology 99.00 8.50 11.55
WRFL Student Radio 5.50 0.50 0.65
Total $128.50 $11.00 $15.00

Mandatory Fees Assessed
Undergraduate and Graduate Students with at Least One Class On-Campus

Campus Modernization – Enhancing the Core $6.00 $0.50 $0.70
Center for Community Outreach 4.00 0.35 0.45
Johnson Center 80.00 6.70 8.90
Student Activities Board 16.25 1.40 1.85
Student Center 131.25 11.35 14.95
Student Center Renovation 81.00 6.80 9.00
Student Involvement 27.25 2.30 3.05
Student Services 13.50 1.15 1.50
Transportation Services 5.00 0.45 0.60
Total $364.25 $31.00 $41.00

Mandatory Fees Assessed
Full-Time Undergraduate and Graduate Students with At Least One Class On-Campus

International Study Abroad $6.75
Student Health Fee 160.00
Student Wellness 15.00
Total $181.75

GRAND TOTAL $674.50 $42.00 $56.00

Summary of Mandatory Fees Assessment by AY 2020-21 AY 2020-21
Student Classification Undergraduate Graduate
Full-Time with At Least One Course On-Campus $674.50 $674.50
Full-Time with No Courses On-Campus $128.50 $128.50
Part-Time with At Least One Course On-Campus $42.00 $56.00
Part-Time with No Courses On-Campus $11.00 $15.00
Enrolled in Annualized Program $1,524.00

University of Kentucky
Recommended AY 2020-21 Mandatory Fees
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